G. MARK ALBRIGHT, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 001394 D. CHRIS ALBRIGHT, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 004904

ALBRIGHT, STODDARD, WARNICK & ALBRIGHT

801 South Rancho Drive, Suite D-4

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Tel: (702) 384-7111 Fax: (702) 384-0605

gma@albrightstoddard.com dca@albrightstoddard.com Counsel for Appellant Electronically Filed Dec 27 2017 02:12 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BRANCH BANKING & TRUST COMPANY, a North Carolina corporation,

Appellant,

VS.

DOUGLAS D. GERRARD, ESQ., individually; and GERRARD & COX, a Nevada professional corporation, d/b/a GERRARD COX & LARSEN; JOHN DOE INDIVIDUALS I-X; and ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES XI-XX,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 73848

District Court Case No.: A-16-744561-C

NOTICE/CERTIFICATE OF TRANSCRIPT REQUESTS

Appellant, BRANCH BANKING & TRUST COMPANY, a North Carolina corporation, qualified and registered to do business in Nevada (hereinafter "Appellant" or "BB&T"), by and through its undersigned attorneys of record and, pursuant to NRAP 9(a), as well as this Court's Order Reinstating Briefing, dated December 19, 2017, hereby notifies this Court that Transcript Requests have been submitted to Departments 31 and 27 respectively, for hearings occurring on February 7, 2017 in Department 31, and July 19, 2017 in Department 27, with respect to Case No. A-16-744561-C in the Nevada District Court. No transcript request form is being submitted with respect to a hearing which took place on April 19, 2017, before Department 27, inasmuch as this transcript was already prepared and filed with the district court and is thus already available

to be included within any transmission of the trial court record ordered under NRAP 11, and to be included within the appendix under NRAP 30(b)(1), without the need for any further special request at this time. Copies of the Request Forms are attached hereto as **Exhibit "A."**

DATED this 26 day of December, 2017.

ALBRIGHT, STODDARD, WARNICK & ALBRIGHT

G. MARK ALBRIGHT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 001394

D. CHRIS ALBRIGHT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004904

801 South Rancho Drive, Suite D-4

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Tel: (702) 384-7111

gma@albrightstoddard.com

dca@albrightstoddard.com

Counsel for Appellant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRAP 25(c), I hereby certify that I am an employee of ALBRIGHT, STODDARD, WARNICK & ALBRIGHT, and that on this day of December, 2017, service was made by the following mode/method a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE/CERTIFIFATE OF TRANSCRIPT REQUESTS, to the following person(s):

Craig J. Mariam, Esq., #10926 Robert S. Larsen, Esq., #7785 Wing Yan Wong, Esq., #13622 GORDON & REES LLP 300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1550 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Tel: 702.577.9310 Fax: 702.255.2858 cmariam@gordonrees.com rlarsen@gordonrees.com wwong@gordonrees.com Attorney for Defendants	Certified Mail X Electronic Filing/Ser Email Facsimile Hand Delivery Regular Mail	vice
Robert F. Saint-Aubin, Esq. 23712 Colima Bay Monarch Beach, CA 92629 Tel: 702.985.2400 RFSaint@me.com Settlement Judge	Certified Mail Electronic Filing/Ser Email Facsimile Hand Delivery X Regular Mail	vice

An employee of Albright, Stoddard, Wirnick & Albright

FOR OFFICE US	SE ONLY	722
FILED:	-	
PAGES:		
RF:		
BILLED:		
COMMENTS:		96
		11. <u>1</u>

JOANNA S. KISHNER

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

DEPARTMENT XXXI

FAX: (702) 366-1412



DATE OF REQUEST:

December 22, 2017

[DEPT. 31]

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155

SANDRA HARRELL COURT RECORDER (702) 671-0897 harrells@clarkcountycourts.us

TRANSCRIPT & CD ORDER FORM

NAME O	F CASE:	Bra	nch E	Banking & Trust C	company vs. Douglas D. Gerrard, Esq.	
CASE#	A-16-	74456	1-C			
DATE(S) O	F PROCE	EDIN	G:	February 7, 2017		
REQUEST F	:OP·	Х	TRA	NSCRIPT**	YES	
REGUESTI	OK.		CD		If applicable, include jury voir dire? NO	
REQUESTIN	NG ATTO	RNEY:	D. Chris Albright, Esq.			
FIRM NAM	E: A	brigh	t, Sto	ldard, Warnick &	Albright	
PHONE:	(702) 38	4-711	1			-
CONTACT	PERSON	: C	heritta	ı Grey		
EMAIL(S):	cgrey@a	ılbrigl	tstode	lard.com; <u>dca@albri</u>	ghtstoddard.com	
		(please	includ	e any and all emails fo	r additional contacts regarding this transcript)	
DESIRED D	UE DATE	**	Janu	ary 3, 2018		
Fee Rates	3:					
•	Recording for CD's (audio			ur.* s) are \$25 per CD <u>plus</u> \$ 4 0)/hour recording fee. *	
•				EASE SELECT)		
		ard rate dited rat		per page <u>plus</u> \$40 /hour re	cording fee. **	
		Within 4	8 hours	\$8.03 per page <u>plus</u> \$40/h \$6.01 per page <u>plus</u> \$40/h 5.01 per page <u>plus</u> \$40/hou	our recording fee.*	
	*\$30 per l	nour re	cording	g fee if recording was	prior to 10/1/15.	

**Please be advised that 30 days is permitted to complete all transcripts unless it is an expedited request, paid at the expedited rate. If you wish to have the transcript completed by a certain date, we will try to accommodate your request; however, it cannot be guaranteed. Thank you.



	R OFFI	CE U	SE O	<u>NLY</u>
RECE	VED:			
	54.30m		-46-1	18 <u>. (%)</u>
FILED	Print Printers			
PAGE	S:			
BILLE		7.4 <u>0</u>	in and a second	
COMN	ÆNTS:			

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

200 Lewis Ave. - 3rd Floor Las Vegas, NV 89155

JUDGE NANCY ALLF
DISTRICT COURT - DEPARTMENT 27
702-671-3629

Brynn Griffiths

COURT RECORDER

OFFICE: 702-671-0883 FAX: 702-366-1404 EMAIL: GriffithsB@clarkcountycourts.us

TRANSCRIPT/CD ORDER FORM

DATE OF REQUEST: December 22, 2017
CASE #: A-16-744561-C DATE OF HEARING: July 19, 2017
NAME OF CASE: Branch Banking & Trust Company vs. Douglas D. Gerrard, Esq.
REQUESTING PARTY: Albright, Stoddard, Warnick & Albright, Counsel for Plaintiff
E-MAIL ADDRESS: cgrey@albrightstoddard.com; dca@albrightstoddard.com
TELEPHONE NUMBER:702.384.7111
PLEASE CHECK REQUEST(S):CD-\$25 per cd (PLUS \$40/HOUR RECORDING FEE
X Transcript (PAGE RATE <u>PLUS</u> \$40/HOUR RECORDING FEE)
ORDINARY COURSE: (\$3.80 PER PAGE)***
EXPEDITED REQUEST:24 HR (\$8.03 PER PAGE)
48 HOURS (\$6.01 PER PAGE) X 4 DAYS (\$5.01 PER PAGE)
COMPLETION DATE REQUESTED: <u>January 3, 2018</u> ***Please be advised that 30 days is permitted to complete all transcripts <u>unless</u> it is an expedited request, paid at the expedited rate. If you wish to have the transcript completed by a certain date, we will try to accommodate your request; however, it cannot be guaranteed. Thank you